
Date of issue: Wednesday, 7 November 2018

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice 
Chair), R Bains, Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana, 
Sarfraz and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th 
September 2018

1 - 6 All

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  Presentation by the Thames Valley Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Thames Valley Chief 
Constable

- All

6.  Performance and Project Report Quarter 1 
2018/19

9 - 52 All

7.  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme TO 
FOLLOW

All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Voting Task and Finish Group 53 - 56 All

9.  Forward Work Programme 57 - 62 All

10.  Members Attendance Record 2018/19 63 - 64 All

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 10th January 2019 - -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will however be 
asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to 
advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from 
viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th September, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice-Chair), R Bains, 
D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana and Sarfraz

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Minhas

PART I

21. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

23. Action Progress Report 

In relation to Minute 5 from 14th June 2018, it was noted that the Voting Task 
& Finish Group had yet to begin its work on the advice of the Returning 
Officer.  It would be convened soon and the Chair asked to be kept informed 
of progress.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted. 

24. Member Questions 

None.

25. Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre Annual Report: April 2017 
- March 2018 

The Committee received a report that provided a strategic overview of the 
contractual performance of the Thames Valley Transactional Services Public 
Private Sector Partnership.  In line with previous requests from the 
Committee, the information provided a high level summary of performance 
and current issues.  The Chair requested that a more detailed and 
comprehensive report should be provided in future to enable the Committee to 
properly scrutinise performance.

The ten year contract between the Council and Arvato was due to cease in 
March 2022 and the services in scope, including customer services, ICT, 
transactional HR, revenue and benefits were noted.  John Wybrant, Arvato’s 
Chief Operating Officer gave a presentation which is summarised as follows:

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

 Business Rates collection had exceeded the 97% target with a final 
outturn of 97.63%, which was circa £10m more than collected in the 
previous year.  Council Tax collection was slightly below the 97% 
target at 96.79%.

 17 of the 20 customer service KPIs and 15 of the 17 IT targets had 
been met.  IT had a been a major priority during the year with 
significant upgrades in systems.

 The successful apprentice programme continued with a further 13 
apprentices achieving NVQ Level 2 in 2017/18.

 Key challenges in year 6 of the contract included additional support for 
the new Repairs, Maintenance and Investment contract, insourcing of 
environmental services back to the Council and aligning systems 
arising from the Council’s introduction of a new HR and finance 
system, Agresso.

 Arvato’s parent company, Bertelsmann, had announced a strategic 
review which could result in partnership, part or full sale of its Customer 
Relationship Management business.  A decision was expected by the 
end of the year.

 A new operational and account management structure for Arvato had 
also been introduced and the new organisational chart was noted.

 Arvato now employed circa 800 staff at the headquarters in Slough 
supporting the Council and a range of other clients.  Recruitment was a 
key challenge.

Members discussed a wide range of issues including the improvements made 
to IT during the year.  Mr Wybrant commented that since IT was added to the 
contract, Arvato had sought to improve the legacy systems and aged IT 
infrastructure, however, the pace was determined by the level of investment.  
Arvato had responded to the Council’s changing ambitions in terms of the 
digitisation of services.

The Committee discussed the contract model, which was worth circa £11m 
per annum.  The contract included a penalty mechanism linked to the value of 
the contract and targets were regularly reviewed.  A question was asked 
about the operational impacts on Arvato when the Council changed strategy 
and it was responded that Council services did change over time and good 
communication was essential so that Arvato understood the direction the 
Council was going in and could plan, train staff and allocate resources 
accordingly.  It was noted that the Council was developing a new Customer 
Services Strategy but this work was at a relatively early stage.

Members asked for an explanation for the number of complaints upheld which 
has been consistently above the 25% target through the year.  It was 
responded that the Council’s client team closely monitored complaints and 
that the levels were relatively low, however, the Council and Arvato had 
focused on reducing the proportion of upheld complaints since April.  Actions 
included training and service reviews to try to improve performance.

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

Members asked a number of specific questions about individual KPIs and 
areas of performance and explanations were provided.  The Committee asked 
for further information in future reports on the values and volumes of KPIs in 
addition to the percentages provided.  This would be provided and Mr 
Wybrant invited Members to visit the teams at Phoenix House to improve 
understanding of the services provided to the Council.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the report.

Resolved –

(a) That Arvato’s performance in the period April 2017 to March 2018 be 
noted.

(b) That it be noted that Arvato had formally notified the Council that they 
were in the process of exploring commercial options for the future of 
their Customer Relationship Management (CRM) business which may 
include partnership or a full or partial sale of the CRM business.

26. Five Year Plan - Outcome 3 

The Service Lead, Regulatory Services, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the progress being made in delivering Outcome 3 of the Five Year 
Plan – ‘Slough will be an attractive place where people chose to live, work 
and stay’.

Outcome 3 contained four key actions and progress on these was outlined as 
follows:

 Establish a town team to ensure a clean and safe town centre. Since 
the Town Team met in June 2018, rapid progress had been made on 
improving the town centre, which included providing interim wardens in 
town centre patrols, an increase in floral displays and disputed 
ownership areas cleared of rubbish. Further work was planned to 
ensure that the transition of the town centre prior to and during 
regeneration of the area is managed well with positive input from 
businesses and other partners. 

 Plant one million bulbs with our communities in our Parks and Open 
Spaces. Over 600,000 bulbs had been planted, with input from local 
ward councillors working with the local communities  and planting in 
areas where there will be a visual impact for most people. A further 
400,000 bulbs were being planted
[...]
le of the wardens in providing support and reassurance was 
noted and it was hoped their hours and locations could be extended if funding 
could be secured.

Members welcomed progress made to date and endorsed the key actions 
outlined for further delivery of Outcome 3.

Resolved – 

a) That details of the update be noted.

b) That the Committee support further engagement with and contributions 
from businesses and communities for, in particular, 

 The development of a Business Improvement District (BID) to 
bring more resources to the town centre.

 The enhancement of the towns open spaces and 
neighbourhoods.

27. Contract Management 

The Committee received an update on the Borough’s contract management 
procedures, following risks identified in an Internal Audit report in September 
2017. The main findings of the audit were as follows:

 There had been inconsistent contract management across SBC.
 Contract management roles were poorly defined and lacked clear 

accountability.
 There was insufficient contract management capability and capacity.

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

 Contract risks and opportunities were not well managed.
 No process to manage dependencies and interdependencies across 

contracts / service areas.
 The contracts register was incomplete.
 Current structures would not drive sufficient change.

The Director of Finance & Resources provided assurance to the Committee 
that action was being taken to address the weaknesses and explained the 
approach that had been taken.  It was recognised that historic issues relating 
to existing contracts needed to be addressed, and the recent major contracts 
such the Repairs, Maintenance & Investment contract with Osbornes had 
been more robust.  

Findings of the audit had been accepted by the Corporate Management Team 
and it was agreed that key recommendations made within the report be 
implemented.  It was brought to Members attention that good progress had 
been made on the recommendations, which included the Contract Register 
being reviewed monthly and published online; development of a corporate 
contract management framework creating a checklist and evaluation tool to 
evaluate current and future contracts against best practice. Following a review 
there had been internal discussion about the most appropriate structures to 
manage contracts in the future including the respective roles of central and 
departmental teams.

Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under Rule 30 and he 
highlighted the apparent failure over several years to address the weaknesses 
in contract management.  He asked about the plans to improve monitoring, 
policies and procedures and highlighted the role of Members in providing 
strong oversight.  The comments were noted.

Members were assured by the approach outlined by the Director and 
welcomed the changes that had been introduced and the benefits to be 
gained from effective contract management were highlighted.  It was 
suggested and agreed that the Committee take a more active role in 
scrutinising major contracts by widening the scope of its regular scrutiny of the 
Arvato contract to include other contracts such RMI.  An update would be 
provided early in the New Year.

Resolved –

(a) That details of the report and the actions being taken in response to the 
identified weaknesses be noted.

(b) That the Committee considered a wider report on contract 
management including RMI and potentially other major contracts in 
early 2019 alongside the scheduled scrutiny of the Arvato contract.

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

28. Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

Members considered details of the proposed Work Programme and following 
discussions, agreed that it be updated as follows:

 That a wider update on contract management including Arvato and 
RMI be considered in January 2019.

Resolved – That the Work Programme be approved.

29. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

30. Date of Next Meeting - 15th November 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th November 2018. 

31. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding the information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

32. Part II Minutes - 12th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Actions Arising from Meetings

14th June 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

5 Resolved – That a Task & Finish Group examining the security of the ballot and the 
promotion of youth participation be established.

Scrutiny Officer OSC 
Terms of 
Reference 
agreed
To be completed 
by 14th March 
2019 

13th September 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

26 Resolved:
That the Committee support further engagement with and contributions from 
businesses and communities for, in particular, 

 The development of a Business Improvement District (BID) to bring more 
resources to the town centre

 The enhancement of the towns open spaces and neighbourhoods.

Regulatory 
Services

OSC 
Ongoing 

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE: 15th November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Service Lead – Strategy & Performance

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875217
     

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS REPORT: QUARTER 1 2018/19

1 Purpose of Report

To provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance 
information for the 2018-19 financial year as measured by:

 The corporate balanced scorecard indicators to date during 2018-19.

 An update on the progress of the 25 projects on the portfolio, which are 
graded according to project magnitude as gold (6), silver (12) or bronze (7).

 An update on the progress of the current manifesto commitments.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the Council’s current 
performance as measured by the performance indicators within the balanced 
scorecard, the progress status of the gold projects and the manifesto commitments.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
 
(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report supports the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcomes as follows:

 Protecting vulnerable children
 Increasing life expectancy by fostering on inequalities
 Improving mental health and wellbeing
 Housing

(b) Five Year Plan Outcomes

The report supports each of the Five Year Plan outcomes by detailing how the 
Council has performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance 
balanced scorecard and gold projects reporting. The outcomes are:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay
 Our residents will live in good quality homes
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 

opportunities for our residents

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications. 

(b) Risk Management

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equaliti
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 15th November 2018  

CONTACT OFFICER:   Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875411

WARDS:  All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

VOTING TASK AND FINISH GROUP – TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Purpose of Report

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the terms of reference for 
the Voting Task and Finish Group.

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

That the Committee note the agreed terms of reference for the Voting Task and 
Finish Group.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities

Participation in local democracy by residents allows them to express their views 
on all priorities of the Joint Wellbeing Strategy.

3.2    Five Year Plan Outcomes

Participation in civic life also allows residents to express their views on all 
outcomes of the Five Year Plan.

4. Other Implications

a) Financial 

The work to be undertaken by the Task & Finish Group will be covered within 
existing staff budgets. Any financial implications of the review’s recommendations 
will be reported back in the final report to be taken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2019.

b) Risk Management

There are no corporate risks associated with the adoption of the Terms of 
Reference included as Appendix A. As above, any risks associated with the final 
recommendations will be reported to the Committee at the review’s conclusion.

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 8



c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

The work of the Task & Finish Group will be fully conversant with the 
requirements of the Representation of the People Act 1983 and other legislation 
affecting the policy area.

d) Equalities Impact Assessment

The adoption of the recommendations does not require an Equalities Impact 
Assessment. Should the final recommendations necessitate such an exercise, it 
will be carried out as required.

5. Supporting Information

Background

5.1 The matter was f
[...]
7.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee plays a key role in ensuring the 
transparency and accountability of the Council’s financial and performance 
management, and strategic direction.  The proposals contained within this report 
highlight some of the key elements which the Committee must or may wish to 
scrutinise over the coming municipal year. 

7.2 This report is intended to provide the Committee with information and guidance 
on how best to organise its work programme for the 2018/19 municipal year.  As 
previously stated, this is an ongoing process and there will be flexibility to amend 
the programme as the year progresses, however, it is important that the 
Committee organises its priorities at the start of the year. 

8. Appendices Attached

A - Draft Work Programme for 2018/19 Municipal Year

9. Background Papers

None.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019

Meeting Date

10 January 2019

 Transactional Services – Half Year Update
 Performance and Projects
 Obesity in secondary schools
 Contract Management – to include 1st year of Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements contract

31 January 2019

 BUDGET MEETING

14 March 2019

 Five Year Plan – Outcome 5 (Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide opportunities 
for our residents)

 Heathrow – skills and investment
 Obesity Task & Finish Group – progress on recommendations
 Performance and Projects
 Voting Task & Finish Group – final report and recommendations

11 April 2019

 Scrutiny – Annual Report
 Petitions – Annual Summary

To be programmed:

 Arbour Park Stadium – update from call-in (July 2019)

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2018/19
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 14/06/18 12/07/18 13/09/18 15/11/18 10/01/19 31/01/19 14/03/19 11/04/19

R. Bains P Ap P

Arvind Dhaliwal P P P

Minhas P P Ap

D. Parmar P P P

S. Parmar P P P

Rana P P P

R. Sandhu P P P

Sarfraz Ab Ap P

Sharif P P Ab

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 63

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th September 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	6 Performance and Projects Report Quarter 1 2018/19
	Performance & Projects Appx A
	  HOUSING AND REGENERATION
	THE ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS
	PARKING AND TRANSPORT
	COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND CUSTOMER CARE
	LEISURE AND OPEN SPACES
	OPPORTUNITY AND THE LOCAL ECONOMY
	HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	SLOUGH HIGH STREET AND THE TOWN CENTRE
	CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
	Exec Summary.pdf
	Ex Summary

	outcomes1-5.pdf
	Outcome 1
	Outcome 2
	Outcome 3
	Outcome 4
	Outcome 5


	Performance & Projects Appx B

	8 Voting Task and Finish Group
	9 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix

	10 Members Attendance Record 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th November, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice-Chair), R Bains, 
Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana (until 8.00pm) and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Mann

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sarfraz

PART I

33. Declarations of Interest 

None received.

34. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th September 2018 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

35. Action Progress Report 

In relation to Minute 5 the Committee were informed that the Voting Task and 
Finish Group would meet in early 2019, the findings of which would be 
reported to the meeting in March 2019.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress be noted.  

36. Member Questions 

None.

37. Presentation by the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Thames Valley Chief Constable 

The Chair welcomed Antony Stansfeld, Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Francis Habgood, Chief Constable to the meeting.  Temporary 
Superintendent Grahame, the local area commander for Slough, was also in 
attendance.

Thames Valley Police was the fourth largest police force in the country and 
covered 18 local authorities.  Mr Stansfeld informed Members that recorded 
crime had increased by 8.7% within the Thames Valley area in the past year, 
compared to a national increase of 13%.  There were increases reported in 
offences such as crime against the person (up 12.5%) and weapons offences 
(up 12.8%).  Funding from central government had fallen significantly in 
recent years, and TVP received less funding per head than many other 
forces.  The PCC had sought to protect services, however, it was indicated 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.18

that there was a direct correlation between police funding and incidents of 
crime.  The Council Tax precept for TVP had therefore been increased by 
12% for a Band D property to partially offset some of the reductions from 
central government.

The Chief Constable outlined details of the current policing issues in Slough 
and across the Thames Valley more widely.  It had been an exceptionally 
busy year with two Royal weddings and a visit from the President of the 
United States.  Members noted that there had been an 11.1% increase in the 
number of 999 calls with an average pick up time of 10 seconds.  There had 
been a reduction in call centre staff due to staff turnover which had 
contributed to an increase in the pick up time for 101 calls to an average of 6 
minutes.  The increased call volumes was a national issue and members of 
the public were being encouraged to report incidents online where 
appropriate.

The Chief Constable summarised some of the key local issues in the past 
year which included a significant increase in the number of reported violent 
crimes, partly due to changes to reporting methodology and the increased 
number of incidents that the police were being asked to become involved with 
such as bullying in schools.  Residential burglaries had also risen which was a 
particular concern to the PCC and Chief Constable and was an area the force 
was actively monitoring.  The Committee noted a range of problem solving 
initiatives including Op Conifer that prioritised young people at risk of 
exploitation; Browns project which was jointly commissioned by the Safer 
Slough Partnership and the police to divert people with complex needs away 
from harm; and joint work with the Council on a Public Spaces Protection 
Order to tackle anti-social behaviour in Chalvey.

Committee Members raised the following issues in the ensuing discussion:

 What action was being taken on recruitment and retention. There were 
recruitment challenges for many organisations in the South East due to 
the high cost of living but Slough was an attractive place to work.  TVP 
worked with local schools to promote careers in policing and an 
apprenticeship scheme was due to be launched in 2019.  Training 
programmes were in place to upskill new recruits in areas of skills 
shortages such as call handlers.  It was suggested that TVP be 
involved in the Council’s emerging parking strategy for its new 
premises to help address any specific practical barriers facing police 
staff in this regard.

 Role of PCC and engagement with Slough. The PCC stated that the 
role had more public visibility, better engagement and was more 
democratic than the previous Police Authorities, and had the ability to 
make decisions more quickly.  The overall costs of PCCs was also said 
to be lower.  The PCC visited Slough to discuss local priorities with 
Members annually and received a lot of feedback and other 
engagement.  Whilst recognising that Slough had some specific issues 
as highlighted by Members, the Thames Valley was a very large and 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.18

diverse area with many local challenges that all needed to be 
considered in developing policing plans.

 The role of neighbourhood policing.  TVP had committed to 
neighbourhood policing in Slough and had tried to involve local 
councillors in sector meetings.  Neighbourhood teams mapped 
priorities for their area and engaged widely with communities.

 The work being done to address Child Sexual Exploitation.  The Safer 
Slough Partnership was very effective in tackling such issues with a 
multi-agency approach and had a range of initiatives in place.

 The perceived slow police response to ‘low level’ crimes.  The Chief 
Constable stated that the police had finite resources and therefore had 
to prioritise serious offences such crimes with risk of threats to 
individuals.

 What was being done to tackle ASB and drugs misuse.  This was a 
high priority and TVP conducted specific operations and had initiatives 
in place such as the summer programme working with the Safer 
Slough Partnership.

Members raised a number of other specific issues including the definition of 
hate crime; the use of stop and search powers; cyber crime; and the call 
response rates to 999 and 101 numbers.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Mr Stansfeld and Mr Habgood 
for their presentations and attending the meeting. 

Resolved – That details of the presentation be noted.

(Councillor Rana left the meeting)

38. Performance and Projects Report Quarter 1 2018/19 

The Performance & Information Manager and the Programme Management 
Lead introduced a report that updated on the latest performance information 
for the first quarter of 2018/19; updated on the progress of key projects and 
delivery against manifesto commitments.

Almost two-thirds (64.7%) of the Council’s selected performance indicators 
were achieving the desired results and were rated ‘green’ with a further 23.5% 
of other indicators close to target.  The key areas of noteworthy concern 
flagged as ‘red’ was households in temporary accommodation and there had 
been a deterioration in the in year collection rate of Business Rates.  More 
than two-thirds (68%) of Council projects were rated ‘green’ and four-fifths 
(80.7%) of manifesto pledges were ‘green’.  The new reporting format was 
intended to make it easier to track the progress of delivery throughout the 
year and Members provided feedback to make it more user friendly.  The 
report also incorporated reporting on manifesto pledges which some Members 
of the Commttee did not believe was appropriate.  Other Members 
commented that the policies in the manifesto of the Ruling Group were 
adopted as Council policy and it was therefore appropriate to measure and 
report on progress.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.18

The Committee discussed several specific areas of performance including the 
number of households in temporary accommodation and the ‘red’ status of the 
Grove Academy and Haybrook College Gold Projects.  It was reported that 
further progress had been made since the end of quarter 1 with a planning 
application for the Grove Academy due to be determined early in the New 
Year and the refurbishment of Thomas Grey Centre was nearly complete.

At conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performances as detailed in the report, be noted.

39. Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

The Adult Social Care Programme Manager introduced a report that updated 
on the ASC Transformation Programme.  The Health Scrutiny Panel had 
considered a report on Tranche 2 of the Transformation Programme at its 
meeting on 11th September 2018 and the main comments from Members 
were noted.

The Transformation Programme had been established to address the 
significant pressures on the service arising from increased demand, cost and 
complexity of clients needs.  The programme had delivered £4.814m of the 
targeted £7.9m of savings between 2015-20 and was on course the achieve 
the planned savings for the current year.  However, the overall ASC budget 
was showing a £1m overspend in 2018/19 which reflected the pressures on 
the service.  The Government’s long term plans to reform adult social care 
funding had been consistently delayed but were now expected to be 
published by the end of the year.  The Transformation Programme had 
introduced a more personalised approach to promote individual wellbeing and 
the service delivery model had changed to one which focused on 
neighbourhood based support and care.

The Committee welcomed the increased use of direct payments which gave 
people more control over their own care.  Members sought reassurance that 
adequate systems were in place to monitor the payments to ensure they were 
not misused and the Officer explained the process that was used.  There was 
a discussion about the plans in place to deal with the winter pressures facing 
the health and social care system and it was noted that extensive planning 
and partnership working was in place but that it was expected to be a 
challenging winter.  In response to a question about how client feedback was 
used, the Committee noted that it was closely monitored via the annual ASC 
survey that included questions about the levels of satisfaction from service 
users.

At the conclusion of the discussion the update was noted.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.18

Resolved – That details of the update on the Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme be noted.

40. Voting Task and Finish Group 

Members were provided with details of the Voting Task and Finish Group, 
which had been commissioned following approval of a Council motion in April 
2018. It was anticipated that the Group would be meeting in early 2019 and 
focus on two key areas – security of ballot and youth participation. The final 
report and recommendations would be presented to the Committee at it’s 
meeting in March 2019. 

Resolved – That the terms of reference for the Voting Task and Finish Group 
be noted. 

41. Forward Work Programme 

Details of the proposed Work Programme were considered and it was agreed 
that it be updated as follows: 

Resolved -  That the Forward Work Programme be updated as follows:

 14 March 2019 - Asset Management Strategy 
 11 April 2019 - Update on Adult Social Care Transformation 

Programme 
 Autumn 2019 - Obesity Task and Finish Group: Progress on 

recommendations

42. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 

43. Date of Next Meeting - 10th January 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th January 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.09 pm)


